with the requirements of 39 CFR 3007.40.

The Commission invites comments on whether the Postal Service's request(s) in the captioned docket(s) are consistent with the policies of title 39. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern market dominant product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3622, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3010, and 39 CFR part 3020, subpart B. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern competitive product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3632, 39 U.S.C. 3633, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3015, and 39 CFR part 3020, subpart B. Comment deadline(s) for each request appear in section II.

II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

- 1. Docket No(s).: CP2015–80; Filing Title: USPS Notice of Amendment to Priority Mail Contract 123, Filed Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: June 1, 2018; Filing Authority: 39 CFR 3015.5; Public Representative: Lawrence Fenster; Comments Due: June 12, 2018.
- 2. Docket No(s).: CP2017–259; Filing Title: Notice of the United States Postal Service of Filing Modification Two to a Global Plus 3 Negotiated Service Agreement; Filing Acceptance Date: June 1, 2018; Filing Authority: 39 CFR 3015.5; Public Representative: Lawrence Fenster; Comments Due: June 12, 2018.
- 3. Docket No(s).: MC2018–158 and CP2018–228; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express Contract 62 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: June 4, 2018; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq.; Public Representative: Christopher C. Mohr; Comments Due: June 12, 2018.
- 4. Docket No(s).: MC2018–159 and CP2018–229; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 436 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: June 4, 2018; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq.; Public Representative: Christopher C. Mohr; Comments Due: June 12, 2018.
- 5. Docket No(s).: MC2018–160 and CP2018–230; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 437 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: June 4, 2018; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq.; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: June 12, 2018.

6. Docket No(s).: MC2018–161 and CP2018–231; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 438 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: June 4, 2018; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq.; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: June 12, 2018.

This notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Stacy L. Ruble,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018-12384 Filed 6-7-18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of the Government in Sunshine Act, Public Law 94–409, that the Securities and Exchange Commission Investor Advisory Committee will hold a meeting in Atlanta, GA on Thursday, June 14, 2018 at 8:30 a.m. (ET).

PLACE: The meeting will be held in the Knowles Conference Center at Georgia State University College of Law, 85 Park Place Northeast, Atlanta, GA 30303.

STATUS: This meeting will begin at 8:30 a.m. (ET) and will be open to the public. Seating will be on a first-come, first-served basis. Doors will open at 8:00 a.m. The meeting will be webcast on the Commission's website at www.sec.gov.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: On May 23, 2018, the Commission issued notice of the Committee meeting (Release No. 33–10499) indicating that the meeting is open to the public (except during that portion of the meeting reserved for an administrative work session during lunch), and inviting the public to submit written comments to the Committee. This Sunshine Act notice is being issued because a quorum of the Commission may attend the meeting.

The agenda for the meeting includes: Remarks from Commissioners; a discussion of the Commission's proposed Regulation Best Interest and the proposed restriction on the use of certain names or titles; a discussion regarding the Commission's proposed Form CRS Relationship Summary, including effective disclosure and design; a discussion regarding disclosure enhancements for municipal and corporate bonds (which may include a recommendation of the

Market Structure Subcommittee); subcommittee reports; and a nonpublic administrative work session.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

For further information and to ascertain what, if any, matters have been added, deleted or postponed; please contact Brent J. Fields from the Office of the Secretary at (202) 551–5400.

Dated: June 6, 2018.

Brent J. Fields,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018-12541 Filed 6-6-18; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of the Government in Sunshine Act, Public Law 94–409, that the Securities and Exchange Commission will hold a public meeting on Wednesday, June 13, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. (ET).

PLACE: The public meeting will be held in the Knowles Conference Center at Georgia State University College of Law, 85 Park Place Northeast, Atlanta, GA 30303.

status: This meeting will begin at 2:00 p.m. (ET) and will be open to the public. Doors will open at 1:30 p.m. Visitors will be subject to security checks. The public meeting will be webcast from 2:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. on the Commission's website at www.sec.gov/. The public is encouraged to RSVP for the meeting at https://www.sec.gov/ investing-america.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: This Sunshine Act notice is being issued because a quorum of the Commission may attend the meeting. The purpose of the meeting is to provide retail investors with an opportunity to engage with SEC officials, including the Commissioners.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

For further information and to ascertain what, if any, matters have been added, deleted or postponed, please contact Brent J. Fields from the Office of the Secretary at (202) 551–5400.

Dated: June 6, 2018.

Brent J. Fields,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018–12540 Filed 6–6–18; 4:15 pm]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P